Total 639,700,179.44 100.00 60,772,707.03 540,695,593.77 100.00 51,949,099.75

Note: The aging analysis of accounts receivable is based on the month in which the amount actually

occurs. The amount which occurs first has priority in settlement.

– 9 –

3 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Item

As at
30 June

2023

As at

31 December

2022

RMB RMB

Purchasing of materials and others 164,066,918.03 166,360,323.15

Purchasing of machines equipment and engineering 68,075,815.00 71,426,240.24

Total 232,142,733.03 237,786,563.39

Aging analysis of accounts payable is as follows:

Item

As at
30 June

2023

As at

31 December

2022

RMB RMB

Within one year (inclusive) 224,678,588.57 233,129,239.02

More than one year 7,464,144.46 4,657,324.37

Total 232,142,733.03 237,786,563.39

Note: The aging analysis of accounts payable is based on the month in which the amount actually occurs.

The amount which occurs first has priority in settlement.

– 10 –

4 SHARE CAPITAL

Unit: share

Before movement
for the period Movement for the period (+, -)

After movement
for the period

Amount Percentage
Issue of

new shares
Bonus
shares

Reserves
transferred

to shares Others Subtotal Amount Percentage
(%) (%)

I. Restricted shares 210,670,455 54.82 210,670,455 54.92

1. State-owned shares

2. Shares held by state-owned

legal person

3. Other domestic shares 210,670,455 54.82 210,670,455 54.92

including: Shares held by

domestic non-

state-owned legal

person 1,537,120 0.40 1,537,120 0.40

Shares held by

domestic natural

person 209,133,335 54.42 209,133,335 54.52

4. Shares held by foreign entities

including: Shares held by

foreign legal

person

Shares held by

foreign natural

person

II. Non-restricted tradable shares 173,609,545 45.18 -711,500 -711,500 172,898,045 45.08

1. RMB-denominated ordinary

shares 77,757,545 20.23 77,757,545 20.27

2. Domestically listed foreign

shares

3. Overseas listed foreign shares 95,852,000 24.94 -711,500 -711,500 95,140,500 24.80

4. Others

III. Total number of shares 384,280,000 100 -711,500 -711,500 383,568,500 100.00

– 11 –

5 CAPITAL RESERVE

Item

As at
30 June

2023

As at

31 December

2022

RMB RMB

Capital premium 1,042,999,419.83 1,049,428,272.24

Other capital reserve 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00

Total 1,044,799,419.83 1,051,228,272.24

6 SURPLUS RESERVE

Item

As at
30 June

2023

As at

31 December

2022

RMB RMB

Statutory surplus reserve 154,599,501.79 154,599,501.79

As stipulated by the relevant laws and regulations for enterprises in the PRC, each of the entities

comprising the Group is required to maintain a statutory reserve fund which is non-distributable. The

appropriations to such reserve fund are made out of net profit after taxation of the statutory financial

statements of the relevant PRC companies. The statutory surplus reserve can be used to make up prior

year/period losses, if any, and can be applied in conversion into capital by means of capitalisation issue.

7 RETAINED EARNINGS

Item

As at
30 June

2023

As at

31 December

2022